

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLRADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, 2018CA1769 District Court, Denver County, 2009CV7181</p>	<p>DATE FILED: June 28, 2021 1:23 PM FILING ID: 4D49011F8ED1E CASE NUMBER: 2020SC595</p>
<p>Plaintiff-Appellee: TUNG CHAN, Securities Commissioner for the State of Colorado,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees: HEI RESOURCES, INC. f/k/a HEARTLAND ENERGY, INC., CHARLES REED CAGLE, BRANDON DAVIS, HEARTLAND ENERGY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, JOHN SCHIFFNER, and JAMES POLLAK</p>	<p>Δ COURT USE ONLY Δ</p>
<p>Kameron Hillstrom (DC Bar #241522)* Counsel NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC. 750 First Street, NE, Suite 1140 Washington, DC 20002 Tel.: (202) 737-0900; Fax: (202) 783-3571 kh@nasaa.org * <i>Pro hac vice admission pending</i></p> <p><u>Associated Colorado Counsel:</u> Theodore J. Hartl (Reg. #32409) Ballard Spahr LLP 1225 17th Street, Suite 2300 Denver, CO 80202-5596 Tel.: (303) 454-0528; Fax: (303) 573-1956 hartlt@ballardspahr.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2020SC595</p>
<p align="center">BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE TUNG CHAN, SECURITIES COMMISSIONER FOR THE STATE OF COLORADO</p>

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 29(C)(2)	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
I. Colorado Courts Analyze the Economic Realities of Transactions to Determine Whether They Involve Offers or Sales of Securities.	6
a. Colorado Courts Follow the Established Approach of Applying the Securities Laws Flexibly to Effectuate Their Remedial Purposes.....	6
b. Colorado Courts Look to Williamson for Guidance When Evaluating General Partnerships.	8
c. Colorado Courts Have Not and Should Not Presume That General Partnership Interests Do Not Qualify as Securities.....	9
II. The Court of Appeals in HEI II Misapplied the Williamson Guidance to the Facts of This Case.	11
a. The Investors Did Not Have Specific Experience in the Business, Which Is Necessary to Exercise Effective Control.	12
b. The Investors Had No Real Ability to Replace the Defendants as Managers. .	16
c. Colorado’s Economic Realities Approach Should Not Be Limited to Williamson’s Non-Exhaustive Factors.	19
d. Affirming the HEI II Opinion Could Enable Frauds and Encourage Unscrupulous Actors to Exploit the Lower Court’s Reliance on Form Over Substance.	20
CONCLUSION	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. U.S., 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	11
Albanese v. Fla. Nat. Bank of Orlando, 823 F.2d 408 (11th Cir. 1987).....	18
Casali v. Schultz, 732 S.W.2d 836 (Ark. 1987).....	12
Chan v. HEI Resources et al., Case No. 18CA1769 (Colo. App. June 4, 2020).....	passim
Consol. Mgmt. Grp., LLC v. Dep’t Corps., 75 Cal. Rptr. 3d 795 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	14, 19
Corp. East Assocs. v. Meester, 442 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 1989)	19
Feigin v. Digital Interactive Associates, Inc., 987 P.2d 876 (Colo. App. 1999).....	10, 14, 23
Frishman v. Maginn, 912 N.E.2d 468 (Mass. App. Ct. 2009)	11
Howey v. SEC, 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	10, 11, 17, 18
Ito Intern. Corp. v. Prescott, Inc., 921 P.2d 566 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996).....	14
Joseph v. Mieka Corp., 282 P.3d 509 (Colo. App. 2012)	13, 14, 19, 23
Lawrence v. People, 486 P.3d 269 (Colo. 2021).....	22
Life Partners, Inc. v. Arnold, 464 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2015).....	15
Long v. Schultz Cattle Co., 881 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1989).....	17, 18
Lorenzo v. SEC, 139 S. Ct. 1094, 587 U.S. ____ (2019)	11
Lowery v. Ford Hill Inv. Co., 192 Colo. 125 (Colo. 1976).....	10, 11, 23
Nutek Info Sys., Inc. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n, 977 P.2d 826 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1998).....	14, 19
People v. Robb, 215 P.3d 1253 (Colo. App. 2009).....	14
SEC v. Arcturus, 928 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2019)	17, 18
SEC v. Merchant Capital, LLC, 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14, 17, 18, 21

SEC v. Sethi Petroleum, LLC, 229 F.Supp.3d 524 (E.D. Tex. 2017)	20, 21, 22
State v. Argo, 915 P.2d 1103 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996).....	12
State v. McGuire, 735 N.W.2d 555 (Wis. 2007).....	12
Tcherepnin v. Knight, 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	23
Toothman v. Freeborn & Peters 80 P.3d 804 (Colo. App. 2002)	11, 14
Waugh v. Heidler, 564 P.2d 218 (Okla. 1977).....	12
Williamson v. Tucker, 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981).....	passim

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77b	16
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	17
C.R.S. §11-51-201.....	10
CSA § 11-51-101	23
